

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

JUN 14 1999

CLERK

No. 98-1189

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF REGENTS, UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHWORTH, SCOTT, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
THE ASSOCIATED COLLEGIATE PRESS, AND
COLLEGE MEDIA ADVISERS, INC., AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LUCY A. DALGLISH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. WAHOSKE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Pillsbury Center South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court has recognized that a college is a “marketplace of ideas” where students should be encouraged to speak freely and openly, and the lower courts have protected that special marketplace against forms of censorship.....	4
B. A significant percentage of public college stu- dent publications receive student activity fee funding, and many could not publish without it.....	7
C. The decision of the court of appeals, if allowed to stand, threatens the public forum provided by student media at public universities.....	10
D. The expressive activity of student organiza- tions receiving student activity fees should not be regulated, as long as there is a neutral pro- cess for disbursing the fees.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	15
<i>Arrington v. Taylor</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1348 (M.D.N.C. 1974).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Bazaar v. Fortune</i> , 476 F.2d 570, <i>aff’d en banc with modification</i> , 489 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1973 (per <i>curiam</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 995 (1974)	5
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Joyner v. Whiting</i> , 477 F.2d 456 (4th Cir. 1973) ...	5, 8, 9
<i>Kania v. Fordham</i> , 702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	14, 15
<i>Larson v. Board of Regents</i> , 204 N.W.2d 568 (Neb. 1973).....	6
<i>Lueth v. St. Clair Community College</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1410 (E.D. Mich. 1990).....	5
<i>Mazart v. State</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 600 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1981)	5
<i>Milliner v. Turner</i> , 436 So. 2d 1300 (La. Ct. App. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 442 So. 2d 453 (La. 1983).....	5
<i>Mississippi Gay Alliance v. Goudelock</i> , 536 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 982 (1977)	5
<i>Panarella v. Birenbaum</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 108, 343 N.Y.S.2d 333 (N.Y. 1973)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	2, 4, 6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Board of Higher Education</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Schiff v. Williams</i> , 519 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 834 (1975)	5
<i>Sinn v. Daily Nebraskan</i> , 638 F. Supp. 143 (D. Neb. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 829 F.2d 662 (8th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998)	3, 10, 15
<i>Stanley v. Magrath</i> , 719 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1983)	5, 6
<i>State Board for Community Colleges v. Olson</i> , 687 P.2d 429 (Colo. 1984), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 759 P.2d 829 (Colo. Ct. App. 1988)	5
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	15
<i>Veed v. Schwartzkopf</i> , 353 F. Supp. 149 (D. Neb. 1973)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Law of the Student Press</i> , Student Press Law Center, Inc., 2d ed. (1997)	2
L. Ingelhart, <i>Student Publications: Legalities, Governance, and Operation</i> (Iowa State University Press 1993)	6
"Paying for free speech: Student dissenter cases threaten 'political and ideological' censorship of the college media," SPLC Report, at 30 (Spring 1999)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
L. Kopenhaver & R. Spielberger, <i>Independent College Newspapers: Do They Meet the Standards?</i> , 36 C. Media Rev. 4 (Summer 1998)	8
L. Kopenhaver & R. Spielberger, <i>Survey Update</i> , 34 C. Media Rev. 30 (Spring/Summer 1996)	7, 8
<i>Airstrikes will not solve any problems</i> , Minn. Daily, March 30, 1999	12
<i>Famuan Funds Frozen</i> , The Famuan, March 18, 1999	12
<i>Harassment suits do not belong in schools</i> , Minn. Daily, May 27, 1999	12
Imed Labidi, <i>Israel's tragic past is key to Palestine's future</i> , Minn. Daily, March 8, 1999	12
<i>Protecting the flag will burn free speech</i> , Minn. Daily, May 5, 1999	12
